047 E

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE

MAR 23 1992

LERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

CAROLE FRANCIS HOUGHTALING,

Petitioner,

٧.

CASE NO. 79,177

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, 2ND DISTRICT NO. 91-01508

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

ACOSTA & MA"

H. IRENE HIGGINBOTHAM

MARY E. MA"

100 2nd Avenue South, Suite 901

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

(813) 894-4469

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	ii
Issues:	1
I. DOES SECTION 285.16, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), PROVIDE FLORIDA COURTS WITH JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE CIVIL SUITS BROUGHT AGAINST THE SEMINOLE TRIBE?	
11. WHETHER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE FOR RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT?	
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF CITATION\$

Case:	<u>Page</u>
Askew V. Seminole Tribe of Florida, Inc., 474 So.2d 877 (Fla. 4th DCA 2985)	9, 10
Atkinson v. Haldane, 569 P.2d 151 (Alaska 1977)	7
<pre>8ryan v. Itasca County, Minnesota, 426 U.S. 373, 96 S.Ct. 2012, 48 L.Ed. 2d 710 (1976)</pre>	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California Bd. of Equalization, 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985)	9, 11, 12
<pre>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S.</pre>	3
Cogo v, Central Council of Tlinget and Haida Indians of Alaska, 465, F. Supp. 1286 (D. Alaska 1979)	7
Maryland Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank of W. Hollywood, 361 F.2d 517, 520 (5th Cir. 1966)	4, 6, 10
Native Village of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. Alaska, 687 F. Supp. 1380 (D. Alaska 1988)	8, 9
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 111 S.Ct. 905, 112 L.Ed. 2d 1112 (1991)	6
Oliphant v. <u>Suguamish Indian Tribe</u> , 435 U.S. 191, 98 S.Ct. 1011, 55 L.Ed. 2d 209 (1978)	8
Parker Drilling Co. v. Metlakatla Indian Community, 451 F. Supp. 1127 (D. Alaska 1978)	7, 10
<pre>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 98 S.Ct. 1670, 56 L.Ed. 2d 106 (1978)</pre>	8, 11
Seminole Police Dept. v. Casadella, 478 So.2d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

Case	<u>Paqe</u>
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Butterworth, 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	9, 13
Seminole Tribe of Florida V. Houghtaling, 589 So.2d 1030, 1033 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991)	1
<u>United</u> States v. Dave, 696 F.2d 1305 (11th Cir. 1983)	3
<u>United States v. Kagama</u> , 118 U.S. 375 6 S.Ct.1109, 30 L.Ed. 228 (1886)	3, 4
<pre>United States v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28, 34 S.Ct.1, 58 L.Ed.107 (1913)</pre>	3
Federal Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. §1360 (1970), 67 Stat. 588 (August 15, 1953) (commonly known as Public Law 280).	1-13
28 U.S.C. §1360(b)	6, 9, 10-13
25 U.S.C. §476 et seg: (Indian Reorganization Act)	7, 10, 12
25 U.S.C. §450 (Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act)	5
25 U.S.C. §1901 <u>et seq.</u> (1978)(Indian child Welfare Act)	5, 8
25 U.S.C. §1301 <u>et sea,</u> (1968)(Indian Civil Rights Act)	4, 5,
25 U.S.C. §2701 <u>et sea.</u> (1988) (Indian Gaming Regulatory Act)	11 14
Florida Statutes:	
6285.16, Fla. Stat. (1989)	1, 3, 7, 12, 13
Rules:	,
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)						
Florida Att'y Gen. Ops:						
1972 Op.Att'y Gen. Fla. 072-403 (November 13, 1972)	3,	12				
1977 Op.Att'y Gen. Fla. 077-29 (March 23, 1977)	3,	12				
<u>Treatises</u> :						
F. Cohen, <u>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</u> (1982 ed.)	13					
Other:						
Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs:						
Oversight Hearings on the implementation of the Indian Gamins Regulatory Act (February 5, 1992)	14					
St. Petersburg Times, March 16, 1992 at 7B	14
